
Package No- C-752 

1 
 

 
 

एनएचपीसी  लिलिटेड 

NHPC LIMITED 

(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 

 

Parbati H.E. Project Stage-II. 

Parbati Complex, Nagwain,  

Distt. - Mandi (HP) 

Phone # 01905-280105 

CIN: L40101HR1975GOI032564 

 
     No. NH/PP-II/P&C/Pkg. No. C-752 /2024/10637                                                 Dated: 21/05/2024 

 

SECTION–0: NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (NIT) 
 

Online electronic bids (e-tenders) under two cover system are invited on behalf of Parbati H.E. Project (Stage-II), NHPC 

Limited (A Public Sector Enterprise of the Government of India) from domestic bidders registered in India on Open 

Tender basis for 

“Design & Engineering, Manufacturing, Supply, Erection, Testing & Commissioning of 10 Ton EOT (Electric 

Overhead Travelling) crane at E&M Store of Parbati HE Project Stage-II.)”(Package-C-752) 

Tender Specification No.: NH/PP-II/P&C/Pkg. No. C-752/2024 

Tender document can be viewed and downloaded from NHPC Limited website www.nhpcindia.com and Central Public 

Procurement Portal (CPPP) at https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

 

The bid is to be submitted online only on https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app up to last date and time of submission of 

bids. Sale of hard copy of tender document is not applicable. 

1.0 Brief Details & Critical Dates of Tender: 

1.1 Brief Details of Tender: 

S. 

No. 

Item Description 

(i) Name of work Design & Engineering, Manufacturing, Supply, Erection, 

Testing & Commissioning of 10 Ton EOT (Electric 

Overhead Travelling) crane at E&M Store of Parbati HE 

Project Stage-II.)(Package-C-752) 

 

(ii) Tender Reference No. NH/PP-II/P&C/Pkg. No. C-752/2024 

(iii) Mode of tendering e-procurement system (Open Tender) 

Cover-I: Techno-Commercial Bid  

Cover-II: Price Bid 

(iv) Tender ID 2024_NHPC_ 807992_1 

(v) Cost of bidding document ₹ 590/- (Rupees Five Hundred Ninety only) including GST @ 

18% (Demand Draft / NEFT / RTGS in favour of “NHPC 

Limited” payable at SBI Bhuntar, Kullu. (Code 3633). 

(vi) Estimated cost  ₹ 45,41,702/- (Rupees Forty Five Lakh Forty One Thousand 

Seven Hundred Two only) including GST. 

(vii) EMD (Bid Security) ₹ 91,000/- (Rupees Ninety One Thousand only) (Demand Draft 

/ NEFT / RTGS in favour of “NHPC Limited” payable at SBI 

Bhuntar (Code 3633) or Bank Guarantee or Insurance Surety 

Bond in prescribed format as per ITB Cl. No. 4.0. 

(viii) Completion Period / Schedule Within Five (05) Months from date of issue of Letter of Award 

as per Section-II B, SCC Cl. No. 5.0 

(ix) Required validity of Bid 120 days from the last date of online submission of Bids. 

http://www.nhpcindia.com/


Package No- C-752 

2 
 

(x) Independent External Monitor Dr. Vinod Agrawal and Shri Prabhash Singh 

(xi) Name of Institution for 

Arbitration 

Deleted 

(xii) Tender Inviting Authority Group Sr. Manager (P&C),P&C Divn., Parbati HE Project, 

Stage-II, Parbati Complex, Nagwain, Distt. Mandi (H.P), Pin - 

175 121 ,  

Phone/ Fax : 1905 – 280112,  

E-mail: pncparbati2@nhpc.nic.in   

(xiii) Language of Bid English 

(xiv) Bid Currency Indian National Rupee (INR) 

 

1.2 Critical Dates of Tender: 
 

S. No. Particulars Date & Time 

(i) Publish date and time 21/05/2024, 17:00 Hrs. 

(ii) Document Download Start Date & Time 21/05/2024, 17:00 Hrs. 

(iii) Document Download End Date & Time 11/06/2024, 18:55Hrs. 

(iv) Online Bid Submission Start Date & Time 21/05/2024, 17:00 Hrs. 

(v) Online Bid Submission End Date & Time 11/06/2024, 18:55 Hrs. 

(vi) Last date of submission of Cost of Bidding document, EMD and 

other offline supporting documents at “Dy. General Manager (P 

& C), Parbati HE Project, Stage-II, Parbati Complex, Nagwain, 

Distt. Mandi (H.P), Pin - 175 121” 

14/06/2024, 17:00 Hrs. 

(vii) Bid Opening Date & Time 

i. Technical bid along with offline documents 

 

ii. Price bid 

 

17/06/2024, 15:00 Hrs. 

 

To be intimated separately. 

 

2.0      Eligibility Criteria for Bidders: 
 

2.1 Bids of those Bidders who have not submitted the requisite Cost of bidding document and EMD/ Bid Security (as 

per Instructions to Bidders (ITB) Clause 3.0 & 4.0) shall not be considered for evaluation. 

The bidders must fulfil the following minimum Qualifying Criteria: - 

(a) Bidder shall be Class-I Local Supplier under Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) order for Goods/ 

Services/ Works issued by Department of Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT), Ministry of Commerce 

and Industry Order No. P-45021/2/2017-PP (BE-II) dated 16th Sept’ 2020 as amended from time to time. Further, 

Local content/ Class-I local supplier etc. defined in ITB clause 2.2.4, in this regard bidders must submit undertaking 

as per Annexure-X of ITB. 

The bidders should have successfully executed/ completed contract as mentioned below for the similar items i.e 

Design & Engineering, Manufacturing, Supply, Erection, Testing &Commissioning of 10 Ton EOT (Electric 

Overhead Travelling) crane during last Seven years ending last day of month previous to the one in which 

tenders are invited: 
a) One Contract of at least Rs. 36.33 Lakh Or  

b) Two Contract(s) each costing at least Rs. 22.71 Lakh Or 

c) Three Contract(s) each costing at least Rs.18.17 Lakh. 

The bidder shall provide with their Techno-Commercial Bid, notarized copy of Letter of Award/Supply Order, Bill 

of Quantities and execution/ completion certificate issued by the purchaser/ owner against above contract. In case 



Package No- C-752 

3 
 

Purchaser/Owner issuing execution/ installation/commissioning certificate is non-government entity, the bidders 

shall also submit notarized copy of TDS Certificate.   

Similar items referred above shall means “Design & Engineering, Manufacturing, Supply, Erection, Testing & 

Commissioning of EOT (Electric Overhead Travelling) crane” 

(a) Average Annual Turnover during last 3 years, ending 31st March 2023 should not be less than Rs. 13.63 Lakh. The 

bidder shall submit duly notarized copy of Auditor’s reports/audited Balance sheet & Profit Loss account for the last 

three financial years or Certificate from Chartered Accountant in respect of Annual Turnover during last 3 years, 

ending 31st March 2023 along with copy of ITR to prove financial standing of the bidder. 

2.2.1 Deleted. 

2.2.2 Deleted.  

2.2.3 The reference date for considering the period for eligibility / qualification requirements above shall be the last day of 

the month previous to the one in which tenders are invited.  

2.2.4 The bidder should submit copy of PAN Card, Goods & Services Tax Identification No. (GSTIN) and EPF 

Registration No.. 

2.2.5 The bidder should submit copies of original documents defining the constitution or legal status, place of registration 

and principal place of business and notarized copy of power of attorney of the signatory of the Bid to commit the 

Bidder.  

2.3 The Bidder should not have been banned / de-listed / black listed / debarred from business or declared ineligible on 

the grounds mentioned in ITB Cl. No. 12.0(d) or para 6 of Guidelines on Banning of Business Dealings (Annexure-

A) to Integrity Pact, ITB Clause 8.0. Self-declaration in this regard is to be submitted as per enclosed Annexure-III. 

2.4 To improve transparency and fairness in tendering process and/or during execution of work undertaken, the 

Purchaser is implementing Integrity Pact as per Clause No. 8.0 of the ITB. The bidder must submit the Integrity Pact 

as per Proforma (Annexure-II) duly signed as per Clause 8.0 of ITB.  

 Pre-contract Integrity Pact is to be executed on plain paper with NHPC Ltd. at the time of submission of Bids. The 

successful bidder (Contractor) shall submit duly executed Integrity Pact on Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of appropriate 

value prior to issue of Supply Order/ LOA.  

 To oversee the compliance under the Integrity pact, Dr. Vinod Aggarwal,, & Shri    Prabhash Singh have been 

appointed as Independent External Monitor (IEM) by the Purchaser. The Contact Address of IEM is as under:- 

 

Dr. Vinod Aggarwal,,  

B-103,Sarvodaya Enclave, 

2nd Floor,  New Delhi- 110017. 

E-mail: iem.nhpc@gmail.com 

 

Shri Prabhash Singh 

E7M702,House Board Colony, 

Arera Colony, Bhopal, 

Madhya Pradesh-462016 

Email: iem.nhpc@gmail.com 

2.5 Bids of only those Bidders who are meeting the Eligibility Criteria specified above will be considered for evaluation 

and award of the contract. Bidders will submit duly notarized requisite supporting documents and testimonials with 

their Bids to prove their credentials and claim of meeting the Eligibility Criteria. 

3.0 In the event of the specified date for the submission of offline documents being declared a holiday for the Employer, 

the hard copies of the documents will be received up to the specified time on the next working day. However, the 

date and time for online submission of the bids shall continue to be the date and time specified above or any 

amendment for the same. 

4.0 Online submission of the Bids (incl. attachments) will not be permitted on the portal after expiry of submission time 

and the Bidders shall not be permitted to submit the same by any other mode. In such case, even if the bidder has 

submitted the specific documents in hard copy (ies) in original within the stipulated deadline, its bid shall be 

considered as late and shall not be considered at all any further. Offline documents, if received by the Employer after 

the deadline for submission of hard copies, then it will be considered as late bid even if the bidder has uploaded the 

bid online within the deadline. In such a case, the bid uploaded on the portal shall not be considered at all any 

further. 

5.0 At any time prior to the deadline for submission of bid, the Employer may amend the Tender Document by issuing 

mailto:iem.nhpc@gmail.com


Package No- C-752 

4 
 

corrigendum/addenda/amendment which shall be notified on portal http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app & NHPC 

website www.nhpcindia.com. Therefore, the bidders are advised to visit the site regularly before deadline for 

submission of bids. Bidder is required to acknowledge the receipt of any such amendment from the CPP Portal. It 

will be presumed that the amendment has been accepted and the information contained therein has been taken into 

account by the Bidder in its bid. The bidders are requested to see the web site once again before the due date of 

tender submission/ opening to ensure that they have not missed any corrigendum/ addendum uploaded against the 

said tender after downloading the tender document.  

The responsibility of downloading the related corrigendum/ addendum, if any, will be that of the downloading 

firm/prospective bidder. 

6.0 Bids will be opened as per the schedule at the aforesaid venue. In case the office of Employer happens to be closed 

or in-advertent condition of non-availability/ non-working of Central Public Procurement (CPP) portal or for any 

other reason on the date of opening of bid as specified, the bid will be opened on the next working day at the same 

time and venue.  

7.0 Tenderer who has downloaded the tender from the NHPC website www.nhpcindia.com or Central Public 

Procurement Portal (CPPP) website http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app, shall not tamper/modify the tender 

document including downloaded price bid template in any manner.  In case if the same is found to be tempered/ 

modified in any manner, tender will be completely rejected and EMD would be forfeited and tenderer is liable to be 

banned from doing business with NHPC. 

8.0 The details/ information regarding online tendering i.e. Registration on CPP portal, Preparation of Bid and 

Submission of bid are available in the tender document and as well as on CPP Portal under “Bidders Manual Kit”. 

9.0 NHPC reserves the right to reject any or all tenders and shall not be bound to assign any reason for such rejection.  

 

    For & On behalf of NHPC Ltd. 

 

 
-SD- 

 
Group Sr. Manager (P&C) -P&C Divn. 

Parbati HE Project, Stage-II 
 

http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.bro.gov.in/
http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app

